
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 September 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

It was agreed at the meeting on 12 July that this meeting would be 

held in private but due to a change in scheduled business this 

meeting will now be in public  

 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.10 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

Ministerial scrutiny session 

(09.30 - 11.30) (Pages 1 - 56)  

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services  

Albert Heaney, Chief Social Care Officer for Wales, Welsh Government  

Alistair Davey, Deputy Director, Enabling People, Social Services and 

Integration Directorate, Welsh Government  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Letter to the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Response from Deputy Minister for Social Services 

 

3 Papers to note 

(11.30)   

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 Information from Stakeholders 

 (Pages 57 - 58)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Universities and Colleges Union (UCU) 

 

3.2 General scrutiny of the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 (Pages 59 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

 

3.3 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 71 - 106)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy Minister for Social Services 

 

3.4 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 107 - 139)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

3.5 International Trade Agreements 

 (Pages 140 - 147)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
[...]
 education and 

childcare 

 (Pages 249 - 250)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner 

 

3.27 General scrutiny of the Minister for Health and Social Services 

 (Pages 251 - 252)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 

 

3.28 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 253 - 254)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

3.29 General scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 255 - 273)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

3.30 General scrutiny of the Minister for Economy 

 (Pages 274 - 275)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 

3.31 Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 

 (Pages 276 - 280)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 



 

 

3.32 Information from stakeholders 

 (Page 281)  

Attached Documents:  

Information from Children in Wales, Save the Children Cymru, Barnardo’s 

Cymru, Action for Children Cymru/Wales, NSPCC Cymru/Wales, The 

Children’s Society, TGP Cymru, NYAS Cymru, Home-Start Cymru 

 

3.33 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform  

(Pages 282 - 283)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from NSPCC Cymru 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of 

the meeting on 27 September 

(11.30)   

5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence 

(11.30 - 12.15)   

There will be an opportunity for children and young people who watched the 

meeting from the public gallery to meet with Members to discuss the 

evidence heard during the session.  

 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - consideration of the 

approach 

(12.15 - 12.30) (Pages 284 - 297)  

Attached Documents:  

Approach to 2024-25 Draft Budget scrutiny 

 

7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - update on the inquiry 

(12.30 - 12.40) (Pages 298 - 306)  

Attached Documents:  

Update on the Inquiry 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

 

14 July 2023 

Committee invitation & request for information 

 

Dear First Minister and Deputy Minister, 

We are pleased that the Deputy Minister has agreed to give evidence to the Committee at our next 
meeting on 14 September, and are grateful for her swift response to our invitation. This session will 
enable us to explore in more detail the Welsh Government’s response to our report If not now, then 
when?, and related issues. The Committee would very much welcome the First Minister's input given 
his personal commitment to care experienced children and young people. However, we understand 
the First Minister has prior commitments in North Wales on this date and is not currently planning to 
attend the session. If this changes please let us know as soon as possible and no later than 25 August. 

As you know from the Plenary debate, we are disappointed with the Welsh Government's response to 
our report. Unfortunately, there was not sufficient time during the debate to discuss in detail all the 
issues that we would like to explore further. 

We would therefore be grateful for a written paper ahead of that session, no later than 25 August, 
setting out: 

 any additional information the Welsh Government thinks will help the Committee’s 
understanding of the response; and 

 responses to the questions set out in annex 1. 

We are conscious that work by you and officials to respond to our request will fall over the summer 
recess. Please do not hesitate to contact the Committee clerks if you have any concerns about 
providing the information 
[...]
 189

Agenda Item 3.20

/
https://senedd.wales/media/tizdd0ro/gen-ld15931-r-e.pdf
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/2dcdde25-63b4-4db3-8a6c-e4f0e517b432?autostart=True
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s138581/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20to%20the%20First%20Minister%20an.pdf


 

 

 

Please can you provide us with your views on the Welsh Government’s response to our report in a 

general sense, and on a recommendation by recommendation basis, no later than Friday 25 August? 

If this timetable is challenging please do not hesitate to contact our clerks 

(SeneddChildren@Senedd.Wales). 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 190



Tŷ Llewellyn/Llewellyn House 
Parc Busnes Glan yr 
Harbwr/Harbourside Business Park  
Heol yr Harbwr/Harbourside Road    
Port Talbot       
SA13 1SB 
01792 765600  

post@comisiynyddplant.cymru 
post@childrenscommissioner.wales 

comisiynyddplant.cymru 
childrenscommissioner.wales

Croesawn ohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg yn ogystal â’r Saesneg ac mewn amryw o fformatau 
We welcome correspondence in the medium of Welsh and English as well as alternative formats

Dear Chair, 

Thank for your letter dated 20th July 2023, which requested my views on the 

report, ‘If not now, when?’ and reflections on Welsh Government’s response to its 

recommendations. These are set out below. 

General reflections 

The messages from children and young people who have helped shape this 

work have been clear – we should all aim to do much better for children and 

their families who are impacted by Wales’ care system. 

What the Committee’s inquiry has highlighted is that we need a societal shift in 

how we care for and support children and young people. This is something that 

does not just sit at a Welsh Government level, but filters across all services which 


[...]
may be aware, on 24 May 2023 the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

published its report on radical reform of services for care experienced children and young people. 

The Welsh Government responded to our report on 5 July 2023. 

The Senedd debated the report and the Welsh Government’s response on 12 July 2023. We invited 

the children and young people, professionals and academics who contributed to our inquiry to come 

to the Senedd to watch that debate live from the public gallery. We were delighted that around 90 

people came, almost filling the public gallery. You may find the contributions of Members across the 

Senedd during that debate of interest. 

As a Committee, we are disappointed with the Welsh Government’s response. We have therefore 

asked the Deputy Minister of Social Services to give further evidence to Committee on 14 September 

to explore her response in more detail. We are pleased that the Deputy Minister has accepted that 

invitation. 

We have written to the Deputy Minister to request additional information to support that session. We 

would also like to hear your views on the Welsh Government’s response to help us as we consider 

how to take these important issues forward. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc 
 
ac Addysg 
— 
 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Derek Walker 

Future Generations Commissioner 

20 July 2023 

Pack Page 240

Agenda Item 3.22

/
https://senedd.wales/media/tizdd0ro/gen-ld15931-r-e.pdf
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/2dcdde25-63b4-4db3-8a6c-e4f0e517b432?autostart=True
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s138581/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20to%20the%20First%20M
[...]
ments to be conducted on entry into care, our Listen Act Thrive 
research also found that assessments are inadequate, guidance is lacking and training for staff is 
needed. Recent evidence from Care Inspectorate Wales also points to a lack of availability of 
emotional and therapeutic support for care experienced young people. This is why we are 
disappointed that Welsh Government has only accepted in part Recommendation 5 relating to 
legislation to introduce a statutory right to specialist therapeutic mental health support. We 
recognise that positive steps are being taken with the introduction of the NEST/NYTH framework 
but we must see a commitment to regularly review implementation to ensure that care 
experienced young people can access support when they need it. 
  
The Committee report rightly highlights the importance of children and young people being heard in 
the care system. We were pleased to see Recommendations 12 and 13 on a statutory right to 
advocacy for children, including those in residential care. It is disappointing that despite the 
evidence submitted to the Committee, Welsh Government has rejected both recommendations. It 
is crucial that we see a review of the implementation of the National Approach to ensure that it is 
delivering on its intention.  
  
I would be grateful if you would consider raising these points during the session on Thursday,  
  
Yours sincerely  
  
  
  

Cecile Gwilym 
Policy & Public Affairs Manager  
Rheolwr Polisi a Materion Cyhoeddus   
Tel/Ffon: 02920108051  
  

 

Pack Page 284



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 285

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 299

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - Ministerial scrutiny session
	Letter to the Deputy Minister for Social Services
	Response from Deputy Minister for Social Services
	Paper 2 - 
[...]
holders
	3.33 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - consideration of the approach
	7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare? - update on the inquiry





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 5 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 September 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.34 - 12.55

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13467 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Alistair Davey, Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/b098130e-c9dc-4c16-a13f-b4d1531477f6?autostart=True


 

 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

 

2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

Ministerial scrutiny session  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Deputy Minister for Social Services.  

2.2 The Deputy Minister agreed to provide the following;  

- further information on the radical developments taking place including the four draft 

standards that have been produced; 

- clarity on the percentage of children’s services staff in Wales who are agency 

workers;  

- when available, feedback from the independent review into parenting assessment 

placements; and  

- further information about the long-term funding of parental advocacy.  

 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted.  

 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 27 September  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence  

5.1 Members, organisations and children and young people discussed the evidence 

they had heard in the previous session.  

5.2 The Committee to write to the Deputy Minister to follow-up on some of the issues 

raised.  

 

6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 - consideration of the 

approach  

6.1 The Committee agreed its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft 

budget.  

 

7 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to 

education and childcare? - update on the inquiry  

7.1 The Committee received an update on the inquiry.  

7.2 Members agreed additional oral evidence sessions with medical and allied health 

professionals representatives.  


